48 No. 53335 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 12 SEPTEMBER 2025

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

NO. 6612 12 September 2025

CONVENTION ON THE INTERNATIONAL RECOGNITION OF RIGHTS IN
AIRCRAFT ACT, 1993 (ACT No. 59 OF 1993)

PROPOSED SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE MORTGAGING OF AIRCRAFT REGULATIONS,
2025

The Minister of Transport intends to amend the Mortgaging of Aircraft Regulations, 1997 in terms of section 14 (3)
and (4) of the Convention on International Recognition of Rights in Aircraft Act, 1993 (Act No. 59 of 1993), and
hereby invites all interested persons to submit written comments on the proposed Regulations within 45 days of
publication hereof to:

THE DIRECTOR OF CIVIL AVIATION
Attention: Ms. J. Jantjies:

By Post: Private Bag x73
Halfway House
1685

By Hand delivery: The SACAA
12 Byls Bridge Boulevard

Building No 2,
Byls Bridge Office Park
Centurion

or
By Email to: Jantjies)@caa.co.za OR rdsecretariat@caa.co.za

/%/lar o

Ms. B. Creecy, MP ]
Minister of Transport

Pate: ()¢ /wg

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




STAATSKOERANT, 12 SEPTEMBER 2025 No. 53335 49

No. [Insert No.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, [INSERT DATE]

SCHEDULE
CONVENTION ON THE INTERNATIONAL RECOGNITION OF RIGHTS IN
AIRCRAFT ACT, 1993 (ACT No. 59 OF 1993)

PROPOSED SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE MORTGAGING OF AIRCRAFT REGULATIONS,
2025

GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE:

[ ] Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from existing regulations.

Words underlined with a solid line indicate insertions in existing regulations.

Interpretation

1. In this Schedule “the Regulations” means the Mortgaging of Aircraft Regulations, 1997, published by
Government Notice No. R. 1739 dated 24 December 1997, as amended.

Substitution of Regulation 8 of the Regulations

2. Regulation 8 is hereby amended, as follows:

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




50 No. 53335 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 12 SEPTEMBER 2025

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 9 May 2025 No.
[Insert No.]

“8. Fees

The following fees shall be payable when application is made for:

{a) The recording of a mortgage in the register of aircraft mortgages [2255.00]
2359.00
{(b) A notification of the discharge of a mortgage [2255.00]
2359.00
{c) Atransfer of mortgages by deed of cession [2255.00]
2359.00
[ (d) A declaration of transmission of rights in a mortgage [2255.00]
2359.00
(e) A certificate of mortgage [1680.00]
1757.00
Note:

The process and fees for obtaining access to the register of aircraft mortgages and copies thereof is
stipulated in the SACAA Access to Information Manual that is obtainable under the Promotion of Access to
Information Act, 2000 (Act No. 2 of 2000) (“PAIA”) and privacy tab on the South African Civil Aviation
website.

Short Title and Commencement

3. This Amendment is called the Sixth Amendment of the Mortgaging of Aircraft Regulations, 2025

and shall come into operation 30 days after the date of promulgation in the Government Gazette.”.

MOTIVATION

The Mortgaging of Aircraft Regulations provides for the process of registering, transferring and discharging
of aircraft mortgages and the fees connected therewith. The Regulations were last amended in June 2024
for the financial year period 2023/2024. This proposal of Sixth Amendment Regulations seeks to implement
the CPI increase at the rate of 4.6% applicable to the 2025/2026 financial year. These rates are based on

the CPl increases the Minister approved for user fees in terms of the Civil Aviation Act of 2009.

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za






